-

r

INSTRUCTIONS

= and
= PARTS NUAL
L 1300-series LATH

{1

(t

{r

GLAUSING

CORPORATION

{7

2019 N. PITCHER ST. KALAMAZOO, MICH. 49007

—~
—




N R L o= " [N i -
A 7 24 o - .
oA :
¥
- - I-I
| .
. 1

. .
-.-!

AUGUST, 1978 '

1300

1300 SERIES LATHE

FROM SERIAL No. 131940 TO /22 929

-

INSTALLATION
General Dimensions .. ..... e e e e e e e e e 1
Functional Diagram ........... e e e e e, 2
Foundation .............. P e e e 3
UNCrating . ... oo e e e e e e oo 3
CleaANING . . . e e, 3
Lifting.............. e S e, '3
ANCROMING ... e e e e e e 3
LeVelING . .. e e e e e J&4
Electrical ConNeCtioONS . ... ... . e e e 4
WiriNg Diagram . .. e e e e e e e 5
LUBRICATION | | |
Lubrication Diagram . . ... . . e e . 6.1
Lubrication Chart . ......... . . . . . . e . 7.1
Approved LUubricants . ... . i e e e e e 7.1
CONTROLS AND OPERATION
Headstock Controls ................... e e e e e e e e e 8
Clutchand Brake Controls ... it i i e e et ens 9
Gear Box Controls ... . i e e e e 9
Lead ScrewControl .. ... .. ... ... .. ... . ...... e e 9
Carriage Controls . ... i e e e e e S
Power Feed Lever . ... i it ettt et ettt it 10
Malf Nutlever ... ....... ... ... ..., e S 10
Thread Dial .......... e e e e e e 10
TaIIStOCK . i e e et e 10
Mounting Chucksand FacePlates . .............cci . 11
MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS |
Clutch Adjustment . ... . i it e ettt ittt e e 12.1
Clutch and Brake Linkage Adjustment .............. ... . ... 12.1
Clutch and Brake Lever Adjustment . ............ . ... 12.1
Shear Pin Replacement . ... . i i it i 12.1
Lead Screw End Play Adjustment. ............... e 13.1
Tailstock Handwheel Bearing Adjustment ..... [P 13.1
Checking Center Alignment . ........ ..ttty 13.1
Adjusting Tailstock Alignment . ...................... e 13.1
Gib Adjustments. ............ . .. . . i ... e e e e e e 14.1
Handwhee! Thrust Bearing Adjustment....... e e e e 14.1
Cross Slide Nut Adjustment ................... e e e e 14.1
Timing Belt Replacement . ........................... e e 15.1
Timing Belt Tension Adjustment ..................... [ 15.1
Variable Drive Belt Replacement ..... e e e e e 15.1
Variable Speed Belt Adjustment . .. .......... e e e e 16.1

' TABLE OF CONTENTS

O

THIS MANUAL APPLIES TO CLAUSING 1300 SERIES LATHES



00t

_.H 5-1/21! - | r‘ 24u
CLEARANCE TO - _ |
REMOVE MOTOR 59-1/2 62" BED

NOTE: DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE



TOOL POST
MOTOR CONTROL SPINDLE TOOL . SLIDE Eél\;EF'{\IUT RAM

HOLDE RAM LOCK
HANDWHEEL THREAD

BED CLAMP

SPEED RANGE

SELECTOR RAM
HANDWHEEL
VARIABLE
SPEED CONTROL LOCK STUD
SLIDING GEAR' SET-OVER
LEVER SCREW
GEAR SELECTOR _
THREAD/FEED
SELECTOR
LEVER
LEAD SCREW KICK-0UT
DIRECTION
CONTROL CROSS FEED '
' HANDWHEEL ﬂ
END -_ ST, i&ﬁg ﬁ} %ﬁ
GUARD o - o CLUTCH AND :
BRAKE LEVER
POWER
FEED LEVER )
LEVEL NG CLUTCH
SCREW CONTROL
BAR
INNER
SUPPORT
SCREWS

LEVELING
SCREW

00t}



X

FOUNDATION
The Clausing lathe is a precision machine tool re-

quiring a firm foundation. The floor must be level
and solid enough to support the weight of the machine
without noticeable deflection. Reinforced concrete
is recommended; it provides a rigid base, minimizes
vibration from adjacent machines and resists deflec-

tion.

Wood floors should be carefully checked for strength.

Place a precision level on floor where lathe is to be
located, and move a hand truck with average load

past it. If bubble in level shows noticeable move-
ment, the floor should be reinforced, or cut away and

a concrete foundation installed.

UNCRATING
Remove crating carefully. For ease in handling do

not remove lathe from skid untit the lathe has been
moved to its approximate location.

CLEANING

CAUTION: DO NOT MOVE CARRIAGE OR TAIL-
STOCK UNTIL BEDWAYSHAVE BEEN
THOROUGHLY CLEANED AND OILED

Use a clean solvent to remove rust proof coating

applied to unpainted surfaces. Exposed bearing sur-

faces should be cleaned using a soft cloth. Use a

stiff bristle brush to clean the lead screw and- rack.

Do not use air hose. It can force dirt and grit into
bearings and slides. When thoroughly cleaned, cover
unpainted surfaces with a light coating of medium
way oil (see lubrication chart).

LEAD SCREW

!

- T 2'
[ I
CLUTCH ROD ""251"

x4x30  FIGURE 1

pm— — - - I

LIFTING
CAUTION: DO NOT SLIDE LATHE ALONG

FLOOR.
When using a sling, move tailstock and carriage to

right hand end of the bed — lock tailstock in place,
remove chip pan and back splash guard. To protect
lead screw and clutch rod use wood blocking under

1300

INSTALLATION

bed, see figure 1. Place blocking under approximate
center of load, rig sling as shown. Raise lathe about

one inch off floor, make any necessary adjustment
for balance by moving carriage along bed.

| FIGURE 2

If a fork lift is used, remove chip pan, place 2*' thick
wood blocking under bed so clutch rod will not be

bent when lathe is raised.

ANCHORING
The Clausing lathe is equipped with eight mounting

pads which eliminate the need for anchoring the lathe
to floor. If anchoring is desired, procede as follows:

Use anchor bolts to secure lathe to concrete floor—
use lag screws to secure lathe to wood floor—refer

to figure 3.

With a hoist or lift, lower

the lathe into position and | ! ./
. . ! I LEYELIMG
mark the eight mounting pad I S W S e
: IS R - ~ - gV
locations. PSRN = Ve
| /,4 .L’;E/J,—' = ,f’_:-: :;m-ﬁ

. TNAS - 537
Lift lathe out of the way, e/

. AN HOR
drill holes for anchor nuts B -
and install anchor nuts ~— SR

| ' —~ " i ‘:” 1..",..
for lag screws drill pilot G S S
holes. i FIGURE 3

Position and lower lathe. Turn leveling screws until
no portion of the lathe cabinet touches the floor -

shim under pads, if.necessary.

Start anchor bolts or lag screws — DO NOT light2n
until lathe is leveled — see Leveiing instiuctions.

LEVELING
The lathe should be kept perfectly level at all times.

When carelessly leveled, the bed may become twict-
ed. Even a slight amount of twist will move centers
out of alignment and result in inaccurate work and
excessive wear. Make it a habit tc check the ievel
of the bed regularly.



LEVELING (con't) from page 3

LEVEL

HEADSTOCK
LEVELING
SCREWS

(2)

INNER SUPPORT

LEVEL

SCREWS
| (4) TAILSTOCK
| LEVELING
? SCREWS
(2)
FIGURE 4

-

THIS 1S IMPORTANT:.

Use one precision level at least 10"" long — level
should show a distinct bubble movement when a .003"*
shim is placed under one end.

1. First level bed longitudinally by turning the lev-

eling screws on the cabinet base — refer to fig-
ure 4 for level positions.

2. Next level both enc‘is of the bed. The headstock

and the tailstock ends must be checked with the
level placed at right angles to the bed. Refer to

figure 4. Use a square to align the level. Do not

turn level end for end. Compensate for variations
of bubble readings by turning the leveling screws

~until readi‘-ngs are the same. at.both headstock
and tailstock. |

NOTE:
screws by inserting shims between pads and floor.

3. When the lathe is level, turn down the four inner
support screws until pads contact the floor.

;
i.
i
|
i

Avoid excessive adjustment of leveling

4. |f lathe is anchored to floor, anchor bolts should

be finger tight, or until the lock washers start to
compress. Lag screws should be tightened, then

backed off about one-quarter turn.

5. Recheck the level of the lathe — unequal tighten-

ing of anchoring bolts may have pulled the bed
out of level. Recheck leveling in 5 days. Check

level of bed at frequent intervals. Chatter — turn-
ing taper — boring taper — facing convex or con-
cave is usually the result of an improperly leveled
lathe.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
The lathe is completely wired, ready to be connect-

ed to power supply. Be sure electrical characteris-

tics of motor and switch correspond with electrical

power supply. If any questions consult local power

company.

1300



WIRING INSTRUCTIONS FOR
1300 SERIES CLAUSING LATHE

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR 3 PHASE 230 VOLT

REVERSING
SWITCH

e —
PR T essepes—

— ===
ONNECT
LINE
LEADS
TQ
THESE
WIRES
TO REVERSE ROTATION CONNECT & TAPE MOTOR
INTERCHANGE ANY TWwO WIRE NUMBERS AS FOLLOWS:
OF THE LINE LEADS MOTOR REV&?EING
L1, L2 L3 3 H
TI& T2 TO
T2& T8 e TO T2
T3& T9.__ TO T3

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR 3 PHASE 460 VOLT

REVERSING
SWITCH .
—— —— = L3
CONNECT = ' 1
LINE -
LEADS JUNCTION
TO
THESE BOX
| WIRES
_ CONNECT & TAPE MOTOR
, TO REVERSE ROTATION WIRE NUMBERS AS FOLLOWS:
INTERCHANGE ANY TWO MOTOR REVERSING
OF THE LINE LEADS SWITCH
, LT, L2 L3 T To0. T
T2 TO T2
T3 ___ TO T3

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR 3 PHASE 208 VOLT

CONNEC ] :
LINE
LEADS | JUNCTION
TO
1 rHese |- BOX
WIRES : ‘

REVERSING
SWITCH

TO REVERSE ROTATION CONNECT 8 TAPE MOTOR

INTERCHANGE ANY TWO WIRE NUMBERS AS FOLLOWS:

OF THE LINE LEADS MO TOR REVERSING

L1, L2, L3 SWITCH

' T3 TO T .
T2 TO T2
T3 TO T3

5




S ——
a ([
W/ \ —
W UGS
.
== e
d . ‘-hlih .

!

: i

GO UHRAAYR

=3 ‘g "&,
=\y -_"_, i

OiL LEVEL
WINDOW

. 00t

FIGURE 5

' [
-
. . |
-



—
D
-
-

N Wi

10

11
12

13

14
15

16

Cilutch shifter
(2 fittings)

Gear teeth and
shift collars

Hydraulic system

Gear train bracket
(4 cup oilers)

Headstock

Gearbox (ball oiler)

Drive gear
(Ball oiler)

Selector gears
and shaft

Handwheel hubs
(2 ball oilers)

Apron

Tool post slide

Cross slide
(4 ball oilers)

Saddle ways
(4 ball oilers)

Lead Screw

Tailstock
(2 ball oilers)

Bed ways

DESCRIPTION

1 R —

FREQUENCY

Weekly
6 months

Keep full
Weekly

Keep full

Daily
Daily

Daily
Daily
‘Keep full

Daily
Daily

Daily

Monthly
Weekly

Weekly

o LUBRICADC_)N

LUBRICANT

&

CHART

Type 2
Type 2

Type 7
- Type 7

Type 7

Type 8
Type 7

Type 7

Type 7

Type 8

Type 7
Type 4

Type 4

Type 4
Type 4

Type 4

Use oil can

Use otil can

Use oil can
Use oil can

Use oil can

"APPROVED LUBRICANTS

INSTRUCTIONS

Use hand grease gun

Clean thoroughly before tubricating

/

Use oil can, oil generously
Located between gear and gearbox

Clean threads before oiling
Use oil can

Clean before oiling

Maintain oil leve! at mark on sight window, Capacity 1 pint

Maintain oil leve! at mark on sight window. Drain and refill every 6
months. Capacity 5 pints.

Use oil can. Located behind gearbox—oil gears and spline shaft

Maintain oil ievel at mark on sight window. Drain ang refill every 6
months. Capacity 1 pint.

—_—_"'-_—__I-_—l-l_——l-l-r—-_ _— —— ——— T
LAUSING TYPE 2 CLAUSING TYPE 4 | CLAUSING TYPE 7
GENERAL PURPOSE LIGHT ANTI-WEAR
GREASE. MEDIUM WAY OIL HYDRAULIC OIL.
VISCOSITY RANGE VISCOSITY RANGE VISCOSITY RANGE
NLGI-2 284-346 135-165
. e | R SR e .
AMERICAN OiIL CO. Amolith 2 Waytac 31 Rykon 21
CITGO Citgo H-2 Siide Rite 2 | Pacemaker XD15
GULF OIL CORP. Gulfcrown 2 ~ Guifway 52 Harmony 43AW
HUMBLE OIL CO. Lidok 2 Febis K53 T Terresso E P44
MOBIL OIL CORP. ~ Mobilux 2 Vactra 2 : B DTE 24
SHELL OIL CO. Alvania 2 | Tonna 33 | Tellus 27 o
SUN OIL CO. Prestige 42 Way Lubricant 80 Sunvis 816WR
Multifak 2 Rando HD-A

TEXACO, INC,

Way Lubricant D

CLAUSING TYPE 8
HEAVY/MEDIUM ANT -

WEAR HYDRAULIC OIL.

VISCOSITY RANGE
284-346

Rykon 31
Pacemaker XD30

Harmoﬁ“y_gzﬁw

Terress_d-EPSS

DTE 26 )

) T-élirus 33-

Sunvis 831WR

I_:?:_ando HD-C




!

Do not operate iathe until you are thoroughly famil-
iar with all controls an'd their functions. The lathe
. is shipped from factor)lf with speed range selector
set for ‘‘Intermediate’’ g"ear drive, and carriage lock-

ed to bed. Read the inst}uctions carefully.

SPEED RANGE
SELECTOR
E

VARIABLE }
SPEED-
CONTROL

FIGURE 6

HEADSTOCK
MOTOR CONTROL ;
The motor control on front of headstock, stops, starts

and reverses the motor!. Forward spindle rotation is
obtained by turning coriltrol to ‘‘FOR"’. Spindle will
rotate counterclockwise as viewed from tailstock.

MOTOR
CONTROL

Toreverse rotation of sqindle move control to ' ‘REV’’.

CAUTION: DO NOT | REVERSE UNTIL MOTOR
HAS STOI-?PED TURNING.

SPEED RANGE SELECTOR
The Clausing has three infinitely variable speed
ranges: E

““Low’’ gear cirive — 45 to 255 rpm.

|
E ”Intermediatef_" geardrive — 180 to 1000rpm.
!
!

‘*“High*'* direct drive — 360 to 2000 rpm.
, .
l

To select speed range:i

1. Stop the spindle.

2. Turn selector to :desired range, rotate spindle
by hand if gears do not mesh.

CONTROLS AND OPERATION

. i T 4

: EGDG 1Bﬂn_ e~ ;

. ¥ ¢ 1&% 1.;‘.;:‘
3tq

nai

CAUTION: HEADSTOCK GEARING CAN BE DAM-
AGED IF SPEED RANGE SELECTOR

IS MOVED WHILE SPINDLE IS TURN-
ING.

VARIABLE SPEED CONTROL .
Speeds are infinitely variable and are changed hy-

draulically by turning variable speed control. To

obtain the desired spindle speed, just turn this con-
trol to the rpm on the chart for the speed range se-

lected.
CAUTION: DO NOT TURN VARIABLE SPEED
CONTROL UNLESS MOTOR IS RUN-

NING.
If variable speed control is accidentally turned with

motor control OFF, the spindle speed chart can be
re-sychronized with actual spindle speeds as follows:

1. Start motor.

2. Turn variable speed control counterclockw'ise to
the lowest spindle speed.

3. Hold control against low speed stop, exerting
slight pressure, for 30 seconds.

CLUTCH KICKOUT

CLUTCH AND
BRAKE LEVER

1300

FIGURE 8




[
I
I
i

i

[
I

CLUTCH AND BRAKE CONTROL
This control, located at right of apron, operates a
friction clutch and brake to start, stop and jog the

spindle without stopping motor. Moving clutch lever
up engages '_spindlel drive — down disengages it and
actuates brake to stop spindle.

CLUTCH KICKOUT

Clutch kickout, mounted on clutch control bar, can
be positioned to disengage clutch automatically
stopping spindle and feed as apron travels toward
headstock. - To set clutch kickout, determine stop-

ping point then clamp to clutch control bar so clutch
will .beicompletely disengaged at stopping point.

QUICK CHANGE GEAR BOX
The quick change gear box provides a selection of

SLIDING GEAR
. LEVER

GEAR
SELECTOR

THREAD-FEED
SELECTOR LEVER

~ LEAD SCREW
DIRECTION
CONTROL

FIGURE 9

54 thread and feed changes through positioning of
the sliding gear lever, gear selector and thread-feed
selector lever..

NOTE: Cross feed is 1/2 of longitudinal feed.

SLIDING GEAR LEVER
Sliding gear lever has two positions: A and B.

GEAR SELECTOR |
Gear selector has three positions: C, D, and E.

THREAD - FEED SELECTOR LEVER
To shift, pull out-on handle, drop lever, slide to po-
sition desired, raise lever and push in the handle to

engage :ock pin. If selector handle does not slide
easily, turn spindle by hand while shifting.

1300

LEAD SCREW DIRECTION CONTROL

Selects right or left movement of the carriage, in feed
or out feed of cross slide — arrows show direction
of movement. Central position is neutral, lead screw

does not turn.

CAUTION: DO NOT SHIFT CONTROLS WHILE
SPINDLE IS TURNING.

To obtain the desired thread or feed:

1. Stop the spindle.

2. Shift thread feed selector lever to position indi-
cated on chart.

3. Set sliding gear lever and gear selector as in-

dicated on chart. Jog spindle, if necessary, to
engage gears.

4. Shift lead screw direction control for direction

desired.

TOOL POST SLIDE

CROSS SLIDE  HANDWHEEL
HANDWHEEL

CARRIAGE.
LOCK BOLT

CARRIAGE
HANDWHEEL

FIGURE 10

CARRIAGE CONTROLS

CROSS SLIDE HANDWHEEL
Handwheel is equipped with direct reading dial. .

TOOL POST SLIDE
Handwheel has dial reading in actual slide travel.

CARRIAGE LOCK.BOLT

Bolt locks carriage to bed for facing or cut-off oper-

ations.

CAUTION: BE SURE TO RELEASE LOCK BE-
FORE MOVING CARRIAGE.



|
|
|
;

POWER FEED LEVER
This lever controls the operation
of both power IongitudinaI: feed and
power cross feed. Lever has three

positions: center, (neutra!) for hand
feeding, to the right and/down (C)
engages power cross feeds, to the
left and up (L) engages power lon-
gitudinal feeds 1

FIGURE 11

POWER FEED HALF N;UT THREAD
LEVER LEVER | DIAL

FIGURE 12

NOTE: The power feed Il_ever and the half nut lever
are interlocked; half nuts must be disengaged (half-
nut lever in down positi"pn) before power feeds can
be engaged.

HALF NUT LEVER !
Half nut lever engages half nuts with lead screw for

threading. Lift lever to e;ngage half nuts, lower lever
to disengage. NOTE: Interlock prevents engaging
half nuts and power feed at the same time. IMPOR-
TANT: Never use half nuts for power feeds. Using
half nuts for threading only will maintain the accur-
acy of the lead screw. -

THREAD DIAL |

The thread dial, located. on the
right side of apron, irfidicates
when to engage the halfinuts SO ;
the threading tool will fo{low the l

same groove of the thread oneach

successive cut. ' FIGURE 13

To maintain the accuracy of the thread dial, loosen

clamp screw and swing thread dial away from lead
screw when not threading.

When cutting even numbered threads (such as 12, 14,
16, 32, etc., per inch), engage the half nut leverfor
the first cut and all successive cuts when the sta-
tionary mark on the outside of the threading dial is
in line with any of the marks on rotating portion of

the dial. Any dial marking may be used for succes-
sive cuts.

When cutting odd numbered threads (such as 7, 9,
11, 23, 27, etc., per inch), engage the half nut lever
for the first cut and all successive cuts when the
stationary mark on the thread dial is in line with any
of the numbered marks on the dial.

For all fractional threads (such as 4.5, 5.5, 5.75,
etc., per inch) engage half nut lever for the first cut

on either odd number mark (1 or 3), use the same
number for all successive cuts.

BED CLAMP
LEVER

RAM LOCK
LEVER

FEED DIAL

FIGURE 14

TAILSTOCK
Tailstock is quickly locked in position by bed clamp
lever. An auxilliary lock stud is provided for heavy
duty drilling.

Handwheel is equipped with graduated feed dial for
accurate drilling. Ram taper has tang slot.

The tailstock may be set-over for taper turning by
loosening the bed clamp and adjusting set-over screws
on front and rear of base.

BEFORE INSERTING CENTER OR
TOOLS, CLEANBOTH TAPERS THOR-

OUGHLYWITHA CLEANDRY CLOTH.

CAUTION:

1300



CAM RELEASE LINE

CORRECT
CAM LOCK LINE
BETWEEN ARROWS

| )
==

_ v
WRONG | A

_.WRONG B
*TURN STUD IN TURN STUD OUT |[__
ONE TURN ONE TURN —
e
FIGURE 16

MOUNTING CHUCKS AND FACE PLATES

When mounting chucks or faceplates, thoroughly
clean spindle and chuck tapers. Make sure that all
cams lock in the correct position — see figure 16.

It may be necessary when mounting a new chuck or
face plate to re-set the camlock studs as follows:

1. Remove cap head lock screws (B).

2. Set each stud (A) so that scribed ring (C) is level
wiifi rear face of chuck — with the slot lining
up with the lock screw hole (see inset, figure
16,.

3. Mounton spindle nose andtighten the three cams.
When fully tight, the cam lock line stamped on
each cam should be between the two V marks

- on the spindle nose.
1300 11

4. If any cam does not tighten fully within the V
marks, remove the chuck or face plate and re-
adjust the stud as indicated.

5. Install and tighten the lock screw (B) on each
stud before remounting on spindle.

NOTE: Make a reference mark on each correctly
fitted chuck or faceplate to coincide with the mark
scribed on the spindle nose. This will assist sub-
sequent re-mounting.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT INTERCHANGE CHUCKS
OR FACE PLATES BETWEEN
LATHES WITHOUT CHECKING FOR
CORRECT CAM LOCKING.



E
. D G
G /
. O
' H
B ®
A
B! — FC& C-1
~ FIGURE 16
CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT

CAUTION: DO NOT OVER ADJUST CLUTCH —

TIGHTEN JUST ENOUGH TO PRE-
VENT SLIPPING.

if the clutch slips when sbindle drive is engaged, adjust
as follows:

1. Remove end guard assembly from lathe.
2. Lower clutch control lever to disengage clutch.

3. Loosen socket head capscrew (A, figure 16) on ad-
justing nut (B). (NOTE: Use 9/64” wrench fur-
nished.) -‘-

4. Turn the adjusting nut 1/8 turn counterclockwise (as
viewed from small puiley end of countershaft). If
furthei adjustment is required, tighten nut 1/8 turn at
a time to avoid overtightening.

CAUTION: IF CLUTCH IS ADJUSTED TOO
TIGHTLY, THE CLUTCH AND BRAKE
LEVER CANNOT BE MOVED INTO
THE ENGAGED POSITION.

5. Retighten the scoket head capscrew and replace end
guard assembly.

CLUTCH LINK¥AGE ADJUSTMENT

Linkage is properly adjusted when the distance between
clutch shifter (H figure 16) and face of threaded shoulder
(G) is between 9/16” and 5/8" (dimension C) with clutch

disengaged. With cilutch engaged dimension C1 should
be 1/16” plus. .

DISC BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

To adjust:

Turn off main drive motor and remove end guard.
Push down on arm (J, Figure 16).

Loosen lock nut (A, Figure 17).

Remove lock nut (A, EFigure 17).

Remove cap screw (B, Figure 17).

Adjust alinabal link until dimension (C, Figure 16) is
1/2” with clutch dis?ngaged and brake engaged.

. If alinabal link has no more adjustment move rod (D,
Figure 17) to next hole. Should rod’already be in top
hole the brake pads!must be replaced.

8. If brake does not hold properly continue to adjust
alinabal link until brake will hold.

1

LAl A S

~J

y

!

MAINTENANCE AN

D ADJUSTMENTS

9. Should the ciutch & brake lever hit the chip pan when
braking, loosen clamp screw (A, Figure 18) and
reposition the lever to provide adequate stroke.

10. Replace end guard.

If clutch lever hits chip pan with brake applied, see Clutch
and Brake Lever Adjustment.

ALINABAL
A LINK

B
c
D
Q
1
\ly
NEXT _
HOLE™ | Ht

FIGURE 17.

CLUTCH LEVER ADJUSTMENT

Position of the cluich and —.-

brake lever can be adjusted % AL /
as follows: =

.:';1‘
1. Remove end guard. E

= ~—

2. Loosen capscrew In 2
shift link arm (A, figure
18).

3. Position clutch and
brake lever as desired.

4. Retighten capscrew.
5. Replace end guard.

g

ZWTAY

i

il

FIGURE 18

SHEAR PIN REPLACEMENT

A shear pin is provided in the lead screw to prevent
damage due to accidental overioad. To replace broken
shear pin: ||

FIGURE 19 1300



1.

Remove head end (A, figure 19) and retainer end
(B) of broken shear pin from coupling-(C).

Machine two shoulders on a 2 inch diameter cen-
ter drilled bar approximately 12 inches long, see

2. Rotate lead screw by hand and align holes in figure 21.
coupling with hole in lead screw. Use a 3/32"°
diameter punch and tap broken shear pin very 2. Take a fine finishing cut on both shoulders with-
lightly. |f shear pin does not move easily, with- out changing the tool setting.
draw punch and rotate lead screw 180° — tap .
3. Measure diameters of the shoulders. If diameters

out shear pin.

3. Align hoies in coupling and lead screw — install
new shear pin and retainer.

are not the same, tailstock needs adjusting. See
adjusting tailstock alignment:

ADJUSTING TAILSTOCK ALIGNMENT
The tailstock can be set over for taper turning or
re-aligned by adjusting set-over screws (C and D,

figure 22), as follows:

/A

B
c 1) -0

‘ --n--'c:-t‘ : :::-1- e

o SR e

--q—q

-

' _
%}"/ . ‘,.a 5 /L ;-./

aaaaaaaaa

FIGURE 20 -
FIGURE 22

LEAD SCREW END PLAY ADJUSTMENT
If end play should develop in the lead screw, tighten
nut (A, figure 20)on end of lead screw. 1

TIGHTEN ONLY ENOUGH TO ELIM-
INATE END PLAY — OVERTIGHTENS-
'NG WILL DAMAGE THE THRUST
BEARINGS.

Release bed clamp lever (A) and nut on lock

CAUTION: stud (B).

2. Determine direction tailstock is to be moved.
CAUTION- NEVER ADJUST SET-OVER SCREW
WITHOUT FIRST BACKING QUT OP-

POSING SCREW.
3. Back out set-over screw on side toward which

tailstock wifl be moved.

TAILSTOCK HANDWHEEL BEARING ADJUSTMENT

If backlash should develop in tailstock handwheel,
tighten nut (B, figure 20). Tighten only enough to
eliminate backlash — do not overload bearing. 4. Tighten opposite set-over screw until tailstock

has been moved required amount.

FIGURE 21

5. Retighten first set-over screw.

MAKE SUREBOTHSET-OVER SCREWS
ARE TIGHTENED TO PREVENT TAIL-
STOCK SHIFTING UNDER TOOL PRES-

SURE.

6. Check headstock and tailstock center alignment.
See Checking Center Alignment.

|
]

CAUTION:

CHECKING CENTER ALIGNMENT
Lathe center alignment is tested as follows:

1300 13 1




FIGURE 23

1

CARRIAGE SADDLE ?IB ADJUSTMENT FIGURE 24
Four gibs, focated directly under the saddie wipers, '

are provided to compensate for wear. The gibs (A, HANDWHEEL THRUST BEARING ADJUSTMENT
figure 23) are adjusted by set screws (B) located Backlash in either cross slide or tool post slide
in the gib brackets. The two rear brackets and the handwheel can be removed by tightening nut (C or D,
left front bracket have three set screws each; the figure 25). Do not overtighten to prevent over load-
right front has two. ing the bearing.

|
i
Adjust as follows: |

1. Place power feed |éver In neutral and disengage

half nuts. |

2. Clean under bed ways and apply a light coat of
- oil. l
3. Remove thread diali for access to right front gib.

4. Adjust the set scre{ms in each gib bracket evenly
until a slight drag! Is felt as carriage is moved
along the ways. |

|
i
|
.

5. Replace thread c:lial1

CROSS SLIDE AND TOOL POST
SLIDE GIB ADJUSTMENT

Gibs are properly adjuﬁsted when tool post slide and

cross slide move with a slight drag.
| If backlash develops between cross feed screw and

A single screw is uséd to adjust each tapered gib  pyt, adjust as follows:

FIGURE 25

CROSS SLIDE NUT ADJUSTMENT

as follows: . .
- 1. Loosen socket capscrew (A, figure 25) in top of
1. Shift power feed lever to neutral position. cross slide. |
2. Loosen gib nut (A, {_figure 24). 2. Turn cross slide handwheel right and left while
3. Turn adjusting screjw (B) until slide moves with slowly tightening set screw (B) until backlash
a slight drag. " is eliminated.
4. Retighten gib nut. 3. Tighten cap écrew (A).

14 .1 ' 1300




VARIABLE DRIVE BELT REPLACEMENT

1. With motor on, turn variable control to top speed.
Turn motor off.

2. Remove end guard.

3. Place wooden blocking under motor for support
as shown in figure 26.

4. Disconnect clutch linkage (A) from clutch shifter.

5. Remove capscrews (B), nuts and washers from
motor mounts. Remove capscrew (C) from counter-

shaft bracket.

6. Lift motor slightly, remove timing belt from coun-
tershaft pulley.

7. Slide complete motor and drive assembly out of
headstock pedestal.

FIGURE 26

TIMING BELT REPLACEMENT
1. Remove end guard.

2. Loosen capscrew (C, figure 26) in countershaft |
bracket. | 5 )

3. Lift countershaft — roll belt off pulley.

4. Place new belt on spindle pulley, lift counter- | -
| FIGURE 28
shaft — roll belt onto countershaft pulley.

5. Adjust belt tension.

TIMING BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT

1. Loosen capscrew (C, figure 26) /
in countershaft bracket.

8. Disconnect hydraulic hose (A, figure 28).

9. Remove four capscrews (B). Separate right hous-

2. Tap bracket up or down to ob- ing (C) from left housing (D).

tain 1 inch belt deflection, see
figure 27. 11. Reassemble housing (C and D).

10. Remove belt from pulleys, install new belt.

3. Tightencapscrew (C, figure 26). NOTE: Make sure the two holes in bearing cap on

4. Install end guard FIGUIR"E 27 lower pulley are aligned with cylinders (E).

a
I —_
| l

1300 15.1



12.
13.

14.
15.
16.

- 17.

18.
19.

20.

|
|
|
|
|
|
I

Connect hydraulic hose.

Slide drive assembly into place in headstock
pedestal. !'-

[_
Lift motor slightly, place timing belt on pulley.

Bolt drive assembly ip place.

Adjust timing belt — see TIMING BELT TEN-
SION ADJUSTMENT.

[.'
Refill hydraulic system — see LUBRICATION
INSTRUCTIONS. |

Install end guard.

Start motor, turn vari}rable speed control through
entire speed range. |

Adjust variable spee:d belt as described below.

FIGURE 29

!

FIGURE 30

VARIABLE SPEED BELT ADJUSTMENT

1.

16.1

Remove 6 screws (A, figure 29), remove panel
(B) from headstock pedestal.

Move speed range selector to ‘‘low’’, start motor,
turn variable speed control against low speed
stop.

Loosen locknut (A, figure 30)and turn set screw
until spindle rotates at 45 rpm — clockwise ro-

tation increases speed. |f a tachometer is not
available, adjust until beft is flush with outside
of countershaft pulley at low speed.

Tighten locknut (A).
Replace panel (B, figure 30).

1300




1 3;"10

_PARTS SECTION

ORDER REPAIR PARTS FROM

CLAUSING SERVICE CENTER
811 EISENHOWER DRIVE, SOUTH

GOSHEN, INDIANA 46526

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING
REPAIR PARTS

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS
FURNISH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

1. The PART NUMBER.

2. The PART NAME.

3. The MODEL NUMBER of lathe.

4. The SERIAL NUMBER of lathe.

Note: The model and serial number plate is at-

tached to front ofrfhe bed at tailstock end of
lathe . . .



AUGUST, 1978

SERIAL NUMBER 131940 TO __

PARTS SECT

ION TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cabinet and ;Guard ASSEMDIY ¢ ¢ v vttt it et et e e e e e 1.1

Bed — Lead zScrew — Clutch Control . . . ... v v i it v it in o 2

Front and Rear Panel Assemblies. . . .. .. .. ... e e e e e e e e 3

* Gear Train Assembly . . . ... e I 4

Disc. Brake Assembly . . .. e I 5.1

Headstock Assembly (Part Do e e e e e e 6

Headstock Assembly (Part Ii) . e R I 7.1

Drive Assembly . .. ...l ..., ........ e e e 8.1

Quick Changé Gear Box Assembly .. .. e e s e s oaa 9
Cross and Tool Slide ASSEMbIIBS. « .« ciis v vvnevnnnennnn. 10.1

Carriage Saddle Assembly R .......... S &

Apron Assembly » ; » ‘I . . . ;i I-I- . = .. -. .- ‘.. '“i. lllllllllllllll 12

Tailstock Assembly ........... e 13

Double TOO!|Cross SHAE .« . v v clinie e e e e . 14

Bed Turret A;ssenibly_ . L o e 15

iif 1300



00€L

'L

— = &

CABINET AND GUARD ASSEMBLY Sk L e o

(PAN HD. TYPE A) SPLASH, GUARD {1301}

(2 REQ'D) _
1300 B 30 oo \ ®14-20:73

1300-148 1300-149 | 536 - 038 GASKET, BED | icrew
1300 ] 74 NAMEPLATE (TAILSTOCK) o
*m - 098 ~ '
* A F THESE ASSEMBLIES GASKET, BED _ ® 055 _ 013
PARTS NOT PART O (HEADS TOCK) SLAUSI NER N BLOCK, SPLASH
DACATa : | GUARD
1
i
174 = 0 x1/2
174 -20x1/2 1 4 -
PROJECTION WELD HEX HD. CAP SOC. SET SCREW
SCREW -
SCREW (TYPE HW) (CUP PT.)
(2 REQD) CLII:E 'F%NT ...5_’- |
#10 - 24 x 3/16 PANEL I{ : - HEX NUT 1300 - 149
SOC. SET SCREW e
(CUP_POINT) ) \ | 4318 — 005 : TAILSTOCK PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY
1 - TRAY, TAIL PEDESTAL - Consists of: .
e - 1/4 EXTENSION = 838 - 004 | 564 - 008 PAD, LEVELING SCREW (4)
o N S e R
, - 841 - RETAINER (4)
| GUARD SCREW 696 - 3002 \,\ Ryt 576 - 014 696 - 159 SCREW, LEVELING (4}
- ', SCREW, GUARD . 6 REQ'D) PEDESTAL, 1300 - 190 TAILSTOCK PED. &
441 - 102 - - l\ P s ~.3 TAILSTOCK | TRAY ASSEMBLY
KNOB, GUARD_ . 3 /L’_, he— - ' 1/4 — 20 HEX | ‘;1]5:.2 =131 =10 - 24 x 3 8 SELF TAPPING SCREW (6)
\@'@’ \@;' 610 - 24 x 3,16 NUT ‘ SCREW A
— __g-" SOC. SET SCREW 4 = (6 REQ'D) o
. (CUP POINT) . C 1/4-20x1/2 -~
& \ “o HEX HD. CAP
5/16 PLAIN SCREW
e

COLLAR FASTENER,

1/4 PLAIN RIVET NUT M l»‘;:*;'LEAéN 1/4 - 20 HEX
\_._-——f WASHER (ONE EA. SIDE) ol 2 REQ'D) NUT

(2 REQ'D)

342 — 3009 (2 REQ'D) = ~
GUARD, END - 210 - 24 x 3 8
(TOP) 1/4 - 20 HTEI - SELF TAPPING

JAM NU SCREW
(2 REQ'D) 041 - 38 l - / (4 REQ'D)

110 - 24 x 316 - BRACKET, REAR ‘ | . 566 — 017

SOC. SET SCREW . PANEL - y 722 — 003 PANEL,

(CUP PT.) < A SCREEN PEDESTAL
1/4 -20x 5/8 i
|

~ ) » — . .
) DS | - | .
RD HD MACH : -[ |
SCREW . “ - | )
123 - 134 j “11 “ \ e :
COLLAR o | 126 - 270 CLANP, = | Lo _
\ 1/2 CQNDU|T [ER'E’E"EL’.‘ A <l " | > "

N @ e 1/4 = 20 HEX N
b
t

\
696 - 3006
SCREW, GUARD \N=

(2 EA. BRACKET) / =
A. BRA s
(ONE EA. SIDE) . V4 - 20
;//", \ HEX NUT 510 x 174 SELF
1/4 PLAIN TAPPING SCREW (TYPE A)
| — WASHER ( (18 REQ'D)
AT e (2 EA. BRKT.) 5 .
\ A\§ 041 — 406 \ #10 - 24 x 3/8
N = N BRACKET, SELF TAPPING \#
L \  (ONE EA. SIDE) \ \ 174 - 20 HEX NUT SCREW, PAN HD. 566 - 017
M ¥ (ONE EA. END) (TYPE A, 5 REQ'D) PANEL,

e "‘" Y| PEDESTAL

. ® @ N
° : I . &) 576 - 013 (3 REQ'D)
| D!/ 2 2 FLAIN ] PEDESTAL,
- | 2  HEADSTOCK
Kﬂdé; :;quan 1/4 - 20 x 5/8 (ONE EA. END) /

(ONE EA. SIDE) NPET /I \/\ ) - 1300 — 148
710 - 24 x 3,16 {2 REQ'D EA. BRKT.) -~ \ 696 - 159 HEADSTOCK PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY '. 71 - 016
SDC{-ci'EJ;i?F;E“ ‘/ \ 1 SCRE{:' RLEEJIE)%JNG Consists of: PAN. CHIP (SHORT)
: P 8 041 - 3028 BRACKET, GUARD MOUNT (24" CENTER LATHE)
041 - 30628 P -~ B/ 041 - 385 BRACKET, REAR PANEL $71 - 014
BRACKET, GUARD _ -~ 1/4-20x5/8" ¢ S44 — 008 128 - 022 CLIP FRONT PANEL PAN. CHIP
l MOUNT PAN HD. CAP ‘L PAD LEVELING 293 - 3003 FASTENER, RIVET NUT (2) (36'" CENTER LATHE)
— SCREW "SCREW 536 - 035  NAMEPLATE
| - (2 REQ'D) (8 REQ'D) 564 — 008 PAD, LEVELING SCREW (4)
N - 641 - 005  RETAINER (4)
T D - 696 - 159  SCREW, LEVELING (4)
= —~ _ 1300 - 191 HEADSTOCK PED. & — _
GUARD, END N I RETANER BING TRAY ASSEMBLY
(BOTTOM) - _ ET{;‘ REQ'D) 174 - 20 x 5 8 PAN HD CAP SCREW (2) IMPORTANT
26 x 3/8 PX DRIVE SCREW PAN HD TYPE 'A" (2) |
. :,: FE&:E&A?%R‘?L} THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
!
74 EXT SHAKEPROOF WASHER | THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
1/4 - 20 x 12 HEX HD CAP SCREW (3) SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

L 131940 10 I




BED - LEAD SCREW - CLUTCH CONTROL

1300-161
1300-160)

WMo ARTS NOT PART OF THIS ASSEMBLY

— ik .536 - 935
e NAMEPLATE,
ok CLAUSING
— e -h_* 623 8 P.K. DRIVE
. - i SCREW
:¢|, bl “//—"'T'[FAN HD. TYPE a)
GeLAY . (2REQD)
] i
] 041 - 387
- BRACKET, SCREW 932 - 013
- / & CONTROL BAR 38, 1.1 4 WASHER,
T .- PULL DOWEL BEVEL (17/32)
T ! (2 REQ'D)
: 46 — D23 (1301) T 516-1811-1 4 1'2-2
646 — 023 { -~ SOC. CAP SCREW ESNA NUT
646 - 026 (1300) g (2 REQ'D)
RACK, CARRIAGE - oy
: f
T s A - \ 044 - 039
S F oy BEARING,
0 o ¢ BALL
gt / \3 1& X 3 4 * L
T e ROLL PIN —
/ . 110 - 245 5 8 (2 REQ'D) | /\1
N . SOC. HD. CAP 1
SCRE“ " - "'_"'H_" ) P "l
(8 REQ’'D) T ) ¥ ( ]
I .7 645 — 067 381 — 059
e I ROD, CLUTCH HANDLE
*053 - 035 BED (1301 1100 . -7 . \ BDELEx}; CONTROL BRACKEY
- 037 BED, SHORT (1300) , .- - |
058 - 03 _ - o CLUTCH CONTROL
= - BAR
696 — 243 (1301) e | .
96 ~ 267 (1300 “' -
562 - 108 SCREW, LEAD 14-20.14 \ 041 - 388
PIN, SHEAR SOC. SET SCREW BRACKET.
/ 1 4< 014 {CUP POINT) 100 CONTROL ROD 1300 — 158
ﬂ ROLL PIN ‘ :;T;.men BRACKET, BALL BEARING ASSEMBLY
o =10 - 24« 3 16 ] RING CONSISTS OF-
L SOC. SET SCREW 0 041 — 387 BRACKET, SCREW &
Y (CUP POINT) ! \ . CONTROL ROD
i - 4-“{ D _ 044 - 039 BEARING, BALL
- ) i 048 - 067 (1301)
- P I 048 — 073 (1300)
- ’] ~ 4 - BAR, CLUTCH CONTROL 1300 - 159
-7 . - \ S CLUTCH CONTROL BAR BRACKET
- 641 — 121 *f‘ - 141 - 020 o ASSEMBLY
RETAINER, N v e COUPLING, | .
EXTERNAL ,‘ T o CONTROL BAR COMSISTS OF-
SELF LOCKING e T 123 -~ 098 - 10 - 448 ADJUSTING 041 - 388 BRACKET, CONTROL ROD
: : ‘ 041 - 391 BRACKET, CLUTCH CONTROL BAR
210 - 24 x 3716

SOC. SET SCREW
{CuP PDIHT}\

COLLAR g | SCREW KNOB
: 381 - 059 HANDLE
641 - 109 RETAINER, RING -
Q ' 645 - 067 ROD, CLUTCH CONTROL BRACKET

.\

1 8x1ROLL PIN

.\ r}
E g ROD. CONTROL

/

W 98- 149 ) |
123 - 098 $STUD. KICKOUT "' 1300 - 172 IMPORTANT
COLLAR AUTOMATIC KICKOUT ASSEMBLY | L
¥ o041 - 390 537""3%”&#;:::(“ CICKOUT THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
BRACKET, y : THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
1300 - 17T KICKOUT STUD ASSEMBLY
Kickout e SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
130200 . . T1O. . ._ ..

!
0E 1

+




g FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY 1300 - 169 &

REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY 1300 - 17 T D, CAP
- 0 BUT. HD. CAP
SCREW ? 1;1:20;;;] M0 x1 4
: SELF TAPPIN
# AODDITIONAL PARTS NOT CONTAINED | HEADSTOCKREAR SCLE"" ’
056 - 001 BOX, JUNCTION ® (REP.) (2REQ'D)
122 - 036 COVER, JUNCTION BOX # 942 - 12BOXA 125 — 3003
135 — 008 CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT {2) WIRE, BULK-12  CONNECTOR, %
135 - 010 CONNECTOR, 90° ELBOW (2) AWG, BLACK 61" 45" ELBOW 710 - 077 566 - 018
140 - 006 CONDUIT, FLEXIBLE (24" LG) 6 REQD.) SWITCH PANEL 1.4 -20 HEX. 130 - 049
140 - 013 CONDUIT, FLEXIBLE (20" LG) ON - OFF ~ ENCLOSURE N
452 - 038 LEVER, SHIFT (3) (REAR) NUT CHART,
452 - 042 LEVER, ON-OFF SWITCH UBRICATION
710 - 077 SWITCH ON-OFF /
1 4 - 20 x5, 16 SOC SET SCREW (SELF LOCK) (CUP PT)
8 - 32 x ) 2 RD HD MACH SCREW (2) % 140 - 3016 |
1 8x 1ROLL PIN (3) V'4-20x12
CONDUIT, 3/4 14 -20x1/2
i & PAN HD. CAP
50" LON SCREW PAN HD. CAP
(50" LONG] o SCREW
¥ 452 - 038 *8 - 32 x 172 * 122252 h
LEVER, SHIFT #PTN-HZJ x 3:;3 RD. HD. HRACI-!. SCREW COVER, N -
t " ol i =
3 REQ'D) SCREEA (2 REQ'D) JUNCTION BOX s on ). —
oy 1/8 x 1 ROLL (2REQD) BOX, JUNCTION f 14-20x172
PIN | 556 _ 105 1/4-20x1:2 ) HEX HD. CAP
(1 REQ'D) oL ATE $OC.HD. CAP 3 8PLAIN %) < SCREW
A SCREW - WASHER - | (2 REQ'D)
¥ ' . (2 REQ'D) ® | f]q? | -
130 - 057 - 910 - 32 x 1/2 125 - 012 - : ey -
CHART, - . PAN HD. CAP CONNECTOR, —t_ " .
SLIDING GEAR \ SCREW 510 - 24 x 1/2 | 90° ELBOW 1/4 _ 20x5/8 | = =i | (2 REQ'D)
LEVER (2 REQ'D) PAN HD. CAP N RD. HD. MACH. R—
SCREW e 1,.{3_.— SCREW | T —_—
(2REQD) o 73 e .77 12REQD.) - —
- —— - - 342 - 118
PLAT - 043 - 383 |
mouunﬁb O ‘ l - - 0. BRACKET, ) GUARD,
] FILLER HEADSTOCK
nd CONDUIT (REAR)
o R (TO SWITCH) ’ \ Py
- e i
#10 x 1/4 '/,--/”_::-
o SELF TAP SCREW ’
(TYPE A) F’ .
2 REQ'D |
2 REQ'D) 38 - 16x 5 8 N
. i ~ HEX HD. CAP 298 - 008
ot B, ; G g | ewelbid
- WASHER A NCLOSURE
gy s [0 JRR .
. ! , } | V4 -20x1 2 _ -
(3 REQ’D) / i PAN HD. CAP . 174 - 20 HEX ’
| . NUT
’?EN“:; "CIPE | N o~ (2 REQ'D)
SCREW ' 041 — 384 |
| BRACKET, /. } E!Eﬁx-m‘;
) | 3/8 - 16 x 58 PANEL 1/3 PL AN '
' | HEX HD. CAP WASHER |
. SCREW 1 4 - 20 HEX H -
/ N NUT Il
. "' |
%
130 - 058 \ F\C !
CHART, = ‘-‘*-a% f ,
THREADIN |
* 45; - 042 SHIELD “ 2
LEVER, ON . OFF c66 _ D1 410 PLAIN ‘*’F{E;:; lclig T~ .
SWITCH - WASHER : "BRACKET
PANEL, ENCLOSURE : :
174 - 202 172 ERONT S P~ SCREW | N4 \REAR PANEL
PAI;CHRDEHCAP Sy (REF.)
(2 REQ'D) #10 x 14 ) 3:8-16x5.8 |
SELF TAPPING #0013 HEX HD. CAP #10 x 1/4
- FLEXIBLE ~~
(TYPE A) (20" LONG SCREY
(4 REQ'D) | | - ) % {{; REC A}}
. ) REQ'D
e Sy N\ #10 PLANN
298 — 009 \ e iz} WASHER
¥ 135 - 008 FlLLEPRE,DHEE;&SJUCK T : {2 REQ'D)
CONNECTOR, 1:4-20x12 .' __
STRAIGHT PAN HD. CAP o F1 UT; L :m
o EZSEEEFD} ) sc;sw °
IMPORTANT [TO MOTOR] S (TYPE A)
| HE ADSTOCK - ™ (2 REQ'D)
THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON PEDESTAL N
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES (REF.) ©
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
130200 ___TO



GEAR TRAIN ASSEMBLY
1300-50

'PARTS NOT PART OF THIS ASSEMBLY

*3:’3-—]6 x 1 HEX.-

700 - 297

\

641 - 005

RETAINER,
RING

SHAFT, GEAR

KD. CAP SCREW 9 - 203
(SELF LOCK) OILER, BALL
{2 REQ’'D) {5 REQ'{
-
3 -
*y% WASHER 1' AeEar
— _.__._leE_ _f _TH,]-.H.)_ o~ <) 3 (72-T) |
< @os T
828 - 052 0Q-12
TUBE, QUADRANT WASHER,
OIL THRUST

=404 WOODRUFF
KEY 049 - 107

{4 REQ’ D) BUSHING,

SELECTOR GEAR
E (4 REQ'D)

641 - 080
RETAINER,

SHAFT, SLIDING

s —
$ GEAR
: s T | 041 ~ 377 @
541 - 080 ’ Tz /> BRACKET, GEAR s ,
RETAINER, ' = - TRAIN 123 - 125 \
RING S - | - p 174 - 20 x 3/8
&7 (CUP PT., 2 REQ'D)
“ ” \ ,.:'
) i - \
34&:;;1 — IMPORTANT
(60-T) THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON

THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

130200 10

, EE N N .S e



1"

DISC. BRAKE ASSEMBLY
1300-220

% 041 - 148
RETAINER,
RING

®PARTS NOT PART
OF THIS ASSEMBLY

%1300 = 221
PULLEY &

DISC ASSEMBLY

® 001 - 078
ADAPTER.
CYLINDER ®
1400 - 218
BRAKE SHOE
& PLATE ASSEMBLY
/ 174 x 3/4
™ “ROLL PIN
g
T,
e
452 - 066 « T
S .,

LEVER

@

14-20x1 2
SOC. HD. CAP
SCREW
(3 REQ'D)

R

122 - 254

COVER, GEAR

041 - 481
BRACKET

BEARING

#10-24 x 34
SOC. HD. CAP

SCREW

.

1400 - 219

BRACKET & ROLL PIN ASSEMBLY

Consist of:

041 - 481 BRACKET
J 16 x5 8 ROLL PIN (4)

S5/16-18 HE/

JAM NUT

1300 - 102

LINK & ARM ASSEMBLY "SEI;‘?(”
Consist of: '
002-082 ARM, BRAKE SHOE ALINABAL
699 - 080 SPACER 5 16 - 24 HEX.
1400 - 101 ALINABAL LINK ASSEMBLY JAM NUT
1;2-13 x 2112 HEX. CAP SCREW
5/16 18 x 1 SOC. CAP SCREW
1/4-20 x 174 SOC. SET SCREW {CUP PT.. SELF LOCK)
17213 HEX. JAM NUT
-
645~ 114
ROD
_
/ .
1/2 - 13 HEX.
| COLLAR, SLIDING
| GEAR .

A

562 - 107
PiN, LINK

1/4 « 3/4

7~ ROLL PIN
(4 REQ'D)

S

»
w3 5/16-18x 1 -
‘ ‘ AP D 9 0]2 - - o
SDCSCHRDE"C BRACE =
E 055 052 /
+3 BOLT, SHOULDER <1
Y _ =7 ™ (2REQ'D)
Mo,

51618 x |
SOC. HD. CAP )
R, r\) 699 - 080

SPACER A
*- Gt? 451 - 032 |

LINK,

&) ALINABAL -
5116 - 24 HEX 7 ! “

JAM NUT

698 - 124
STUD, ALINABAL

/é)/ﬂ - 032 -

055 - 053
BOLT, EYE

LINK + '
- > 1400 - 101
ALINABAL LINK ASSEMBLY

Consists of:

: 451 - 035 5/16 - 24 HEYX.
457 - 032 LINK. ALINABAL (2)
| V LINK JAM NUY — LINK, 65?!5;:;? 698124 STUD, ALINARAL LINK
l -~ LIGNABAL : 5/16 — 24 HEX. JAM NUT (2)
_ LINKAGE
$OC. SET SCREW | SPACER S 16— 18 HEX
CUP PT., SELF LOCK 6 - . P
(CU & o JAMNUT
- 002 - 082 \
- . ARM, BRAKE \ :
17213 x 2-1/2 ' SHOE 562 - 179
HEX. CAP PIN, \'ﬁ'ﬂ -
SCRE W LINKAGE
17470 x 1/4 - /16 -18 x 1.3/4 —— o
SOC. SET SCREW 002 - 065 % ~~ SOC. HD. CAP IMPORTANT
(CUP PT., SELF LOCK) ARtl I»?:IFT - SCREW R i
THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON THIS
-4-20% 1/4
1420 PAGE ARE FOR LATHES SERIAL

SOC. SET SCREV
(CUP PT., SELF LOCK)

=

NUMBERS FROM

131523 10




HEADSTOCK ASSEMBLY

1300 - 10

1/4 - 20 x 1/2
BUTTON HD. CAP

SCREW
(2 REQ'D)

. )

(PART 1)
N
Q-323
COLLAR,
IDLER GEAR
174 — 20 x 3/16 /
SOC. SET SCREW
(CUP PT.)
5
O
)

122 - 189
COVER, SPINDLE

ARM, SHIFY

041 - 421
BRACKET
&
1/4 PLAIN
WASHER /
1/4 - 20 :
HEX NUT
(2 REQ'D)
/4
)
| .
L .
-
o H‘
\
\
\
\
1
Vi
7 -
\
1
‘ F
l\ Ty
\ .:": N / PULLEY
-. 1 =--
700 - 299 \ ) 9 _ 61
SH*EET‘;,;:'FT - SPRING
o) 9 - 210
2 \, \ / BALL
/4 - 20 4 5/8 \ & N
HEX HD. CAP
SCREW 1/4 PLAIN
(2 REQ'D) WASHER %K K
- (2 REQ'D) / J < 002 - 08)
14578
oOLL PIM

1300 - 25

V4 -2 x1/2
v )
HE*D:'SI'!'?ECHKB'L%O ER BUTTON HD. CAP

' SCREW
/ (8 REQ'D)

346 - 031
GASKET,
HEAD COVER

.07 708 - 004
- SEAL, BED

6 x 3/8 P.X.
DRIVE 4{REW
(2 REQ'D)
o
536 ~ 043
NAMEPLATE,
]2"
708 - 026
SEAL,

HEADSTOCK CHIP

/

383 - 0W4
HEADSTOCK

7/16 - W42 1)-1/2

SOC. HD. CAP -
SCREW IMPORTANT
(2 REQ'D FRONT)

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

- 130200 10

(2 REQ'D REAR)

-



HEADSTOCK ASSEMBLY

_ /- |\ 1 \ \ 118 k /
| N ‘ 8 D DOWEL PIN ©
. . ! X @/‘9 a R

PLATE, HUB - ’
s L@\ _ o / " IMPORTANT
RiNG }:-m R‘gr"“* ' L | THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
v [N\ § SHOE, SHFTER SHAP RINC THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
WASH! R { S0 SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
\é)”’# | \ SELECTOR 131523 10
\/-" m Hu%zfpogn
/ ® CHART
e e D
' M3/ PK 432 - 041
CAP SCREW
(SELF LOCKING) TYPE U e onTROL
{3 REQ'D)

1300 7.1

' 7606 WOODRUFF
1/4-20x 7/8 KEY
1300 - 10 SOC. HD. CAP SCREW / 641 - 094 |
% 007/ PARTS IN THIS ILLUSTRATION RETAINER 12 - 184 = 341 - 309 699 - 198
QET CE:#ED ﬁmssn AS?ESHBE‘I?U%I[EI-N: 239 - 016 123-123 __ c,’ | COVER, REAR |} GEAR, SPINDLE SPACER
.(p ART TW Q) DOG, SLIDING COLLAR, | ! . SPINDLE BEARING COMPOUND SPINDLE GEAR
198 R NP s e i : r
N : 045 - 019 -
o0 Z 012 WREncH STUP @ g BEARING, ROLLER EE COVER, FRONT
| 174 - 20 x 1/2 SOC HD CAP SCREW (3) - REAR . 3 SPINDLE BEARING
g, - ]
- 34) - 305 '
® 051 0 1/4-2012 3/8 GEAR, SLEEVE
BELT, TIMING | RD. HD. MACH . 8 PINION
GEAR .
]m — H ! —— I|I
OIL TROUGH } , & % "937\- 038
ASSEMBLY | T VA-20x1/2 69812 e
1300 - 221 | Q# T~ - g\‘- - | SOC. HD. CAP STI&CEAH
/4-20+x7 | \ . RETAINER, SCREW .
PULLEY AND DISC SOC. MD. CAP SCREW , / ; ﬁgkgﬁ" MO-24x3/8 "~ BEVELED RING (2REQ'D) (3 REQ'D)
ASSEMBLY {4 REQ'D) 26 -070 @ 2 REQ'D) RD. HD, MACH '
CLANP, 1/2 ( SCREW / 5 |
THINWALL 341 - 308 T (2 REQ'D) //\ | %\
il , GEAR, HEL ICAL . , _ = ~. { -
| " 641149 - (60-T) = | 837013 " | \ 5/16 - 18 x 3/4
- RETAINER, —~ : | 837 - 012 TROUGH, — 122 18 T - $0C. sc? CAP |
REQ'D) ' {1 oL o - COVER, SPINDLE 3 (3 REQ'D) ¢
641 - 148 ' “' (2 REQ'D} | . / BEARING 1/4-20 x 3/4 o0-21  \" an-oo9 -~ 556 — 303
442 - - | SOC. HD. CAP KEY ASSEMBLY ECCENTRIC FACE, PLATE
RING 064 -014 KEY SPINDLE -- 3 ’ e ! _—
BEARING, BALL  PULLEY . Lt : > - 697 - 040
: - (2 REQ'D) - . : | _ N 1 SPRING,
| = ‘ . | _ ' _ DETENT
| : | (3 REQ'D)
' ~ i —~ : . \ ] |
~ ' - ; S Q 568 - 012
$0C "o E":“é Iscanew | g = | 7 — - ! : "' -\ : — -~ PLUNGER, DETENT
(3 REQ'D) 386 - 129 N - : . | . (3 RE:I 6::)
Hﬂl.liéﬁ.ﬂ%ﬂ ’ - l 1 : BE‘RI'EG, ROLLER SLEEVE, REDUCER
\\ N I | (FROND) 70 - 075 (3 REQ'D)
. . _ 123 - 124 SPINDLE, LATHE
mn ' ¥
- rote KEY RUFF ! | I mquroELnLﬁaRdEx " S~ |
SLEEL“é -SI;ILDLE | Do §97 - 064 | ) ~ -
. GEAR | | | | | | SPRING, BACK | LT T 935 - 003 7659
BRG. ‘ O 174 STEEL S0C SEY SCREW ™ e OILER # x 1/4P.K.
| N | . w.— (CUP PT.) i DRIVE SCREW 567 — 84}
383-014 ' e L M g 8 — | —— (TYPE U) PACKING 0"
841 - 005 699 _ 197 HEADSTOCK | R ey - 67052 (2 REQ'D) RING o
RETAINER, SPlCEE FEED | : PACKING, ‘D*F-??R
RING GEAR " | ' 641 - 02 712-010 “0" RING %43 - 016 | CYLINDER
(2 REQ'D) 7 =040 . SHOE, 697062 PISTON
PACKING, -1 RETAIRER, o irTER SPRING 1/4-20x
1/4-20 2 1.1;; ! (2 REQ'D)
- . SOC. HD. C
. M- - | #404 WOODRUFF SCREW
ﬁ?ﬁ KEY (2 REQ'D) (2 REQ'D) 131018 - 1037
— (RF 1] - 3
‘ . 700 - 296 CYLINDER _ 567-061  "'0" RING )
- : SHAFT, g PACKING "V " ROD ASSEMBLY
l : v SHIFTER ARM | LESS 0" RING -~
307 SEAL, OIL 122- 138 J % \ - - 7
WASHER, SHIM ‘ COVER, FEED ’ ' 641 -034 932 . 051 \
(AS REQUIRED) GEAR UPPER "~ / RE;;::ER_ F , VASHER S :
.- | 002 - 079 | ' . |
a ' ' ARM, DOG (2 REQ'D) . WAVE TYPE ~——
:' SHIFTER N % 641 — 003
1300 - 16 OUILL RSIEND S | | | / L\ RETAINER,
. SHAFT FEED GEAR ASSEMBLY o Yo\ U RING
30 'l s0c. WD, cAp ScRew = " |’ 123 059 ™\
1-1304 GEAR | /4 — ' -~ (#] . . , o -y -
567 - 040 PACKING 0" RING | | OC. SETSeRew : e\"\%@/ (3 REQ'D) . COLLAR, sTOP _ +._ 932081
- 641 - 005 RETAIMER - Qﬁ"\‘ v o ' (DOG PT.) 1 : WASHER,
?’E- 197 SPACER, FEED GEAR _, 1.."“1’* ‘ | (SELF LOCKING) , 064 ore 547 / 063 0 - l SPRING HOUSING
- 295 SHAFT, FEED GEAR : - - - ' - 1/4-20 x 3/4 . 36 x 8/8
708 - 024 SEAL, OIL SHAFT, FEED 3 > BEARING,  PACKING, 00 SOC. HD. CAP SCREW ROLL PIN
932 — 022 WASHER, SHIM (45 REQ'D) GEAR - . _— . p BALL 0" RING / (2 REQ'D) \ SP{;;E
1300- 14 FEED, GEAR QUILL ASS'Y 3 ' - 0 - g
: U1 - 307 122 - 185
7404 WOOORUFF KEY GEAR - J/ 8 _%on COVER, CoAR _, K | & = SPRING HOUSING
(&7-T) & 127 -077 [ WINDOW, BRG. .
CAP, PIPE / - § OIL LEVEL - sngoc-laigxm . ﬁ el 00 - 34
' 1% - 050 22316 PXK. ' e . }\ : - SPRING ;:nusmg
: : / AN - - ) SCREW 1400 - 38
SEEEE%&GE EEER tm?ﬁgerﬁe"m 4 E’.%,.”,fé 296 - 042 1AM« /8 (2 REQ'D) # ASSEMBLY UPPER CYLINDER
(2 REQ'D) 1/4 NIPPLE FITTING, STREET P PT. ‘ lnﬁu:lmﬁ ASseusLY
;;I;;H;E;EKI / 122 - 187 ELBOW 90° l COLLAR, 3/16 x 172 sfgéﬁ ;El-g ;CSI;]E?I consists of:
' (RD. HD. TYPE “U") Va 5/16 -18x1.1/2  COVER, FEED p : . ~ 3 ROLL PIN (2 REQ'D) 001 - 078 ADAPTOR, CYLINDER
(3 REQ'D) ’ SOC. HD. CAP GEAR LOWER _ - i _ 131 - 015 CYLINDER
=4 SCREW . . , 296 - 008 FITTING
O ) N N G 2 osne
130 - 051 \ = , - - 016 P
CHART, SPINDLE 002 - 089 N\ _ 3 ~ BRACKET, CYLINDER 567 - 042 0"’ RING
SPEED ARM GEAR 567 - 040 P / 567 - 043 “0'* RING
2404 wooORUFF  SMIFTER PACKING, . | | 367 - 061 PACKING
KEY “0'" RING 1400 - 35 35900 - 87 697 - 0462 SPRING
| 77 (2 REQ'D) : - L CAM ROLLER 935 - 003 WINDOW,
. ! VALVE CAM & HUB Y16 x | : ASSERBLY ol LEVEL
| | 1300 - 15 ‘ : ! ASSEMBLY ROLL PIN ' :
| \ GEAR SMIFT | 1400 =3 l:ﬂ% aﬁg
\ . , fxl/4PK.
i v '
RN e~ L * s oo ~ -
. . - K .
. WASHER N \ KEY | SPEED CONTROL SCREW (2 REQ'D)




1

.-

™ . .

DRIVE ASSEMBLY
] 302-40

CLUTCH COUNTERSHAFT ASSEMBLY .
- 1400-108 =

@ ADDITIONAL PARTS NOT CONTAINED
IN THIS ASSEMBLY:

041 - 376 MOUNTING BRACKET (2) <2

041 - 366 C’'SHAFT BRACKET . \ - 597 - 059

3/8 - 16 x 1 $OC HD CAP SCREW_ SPRING

B - 15 x :.:f; ng HD CAP ;EEE: Eg; »

1/2 - 13z 1.V/2HEX HD CAP ’
N 12 WASHER (2 REQ'D)

3/8 PLAIN WASHER {EXTRA THICK)
1/8 WASHER (EXTRA THICK) (D (EXTRA THICK)
1/2 WASHER {EXTRA THICK) (2)

ol LY
BRACKET, C'SHAFT

CLUTCH ARM

932-091
WASHER,
CLUTCH

(2 REQ'D)
3/8 - 16 HEX NUT (2) | 5 W

"‘m PLAIN -
002 - 060
{Exr;:HTEHRICn r”/ » / ARM, CLUTCH
* ' 17213 x 11172 (2 REQ'D)
3.8-16x1-14 HEX. MD. CAP SCREW -
0C. HI;. CAP ’ ) {2 REQ'D)
SCREW - x
1/4 = /4 :
ROLL PIN
3/8-161 1 (2 REQ'D)
SOC. HD. CAP RETAINER,
SCREW
{UNC. —3A -
(4 REQ'D)
599 — 160 ,. .
SPACER u /
AV N\ 064 — 011 "
641 - 106 > - BEARING
RETAINER, !
RING ™\ " \
N\

699 — 141

1400 - 110
SPACER,
BEARING PULLEY ASSEMBLY

RETAINER, .
I 064 — 011 | BOWED ~—

BEARING, - v o
641 - 129 BALL
RETAINER, .
RING

/’/ /

- ' : ( 723 - 002 /
- 1400118 K B SHIFTER, CLUTCH
BRACKET ASSEMBLY
’ |

702-120

\ 0 #
641 - 129 ﬁ

1 123 - 095
COLLAR, CLUTCH
SHIFTER

641 - 130
RETAINER, RING

064 -01 (INCLUDES (2) 641 - 104 )
\ BEBiTEG, RETAINERS) / e
641 - 122 ~ i

i .
1400 - 114 J
i ~| COUPLING
| ASSErBLY |
—
- SLEE?KALIGNIHG :

841 - 094
RETAINER, RING

- SPINDLE C'SHAFT

845 - 079
ROD

. RETAINER, RING ! RN
\ 044 - 011 N
BEARING, BALL (ZREQ'D) | Q
641 - 128 5/16-18 x 3/8
: RETAINER, RING — $OC. SET SCREW £99 ~ 158
\ (SELF LOCK, CUP PT) EEEEEE'
064 - 009 3/8-16x 1 (2REQ'D)
1400 1Tt BEARING, BALL HEX. gnéé:ap SCREW /
- Q'D) é
CLUTCH SHIFTER ) DjN
ASSENBLY | < 2 A S¢
_ C g \
Q \ >
~ N0
/ 0 * F\
060 - 004
BODY, COUPLING
(2 REQ'D)

v

485 - 035 230460V 5 H.P.
486 - 036 200V 5 H.P.
486 - 047 (S7T5W)

_ 698 - 11
/ STUD, MOTOR
MOUNTING
3/8 HTEI (4 REQ'D}
NU
1 300 {4 REQ’'D) 3-1
3

1400-43
LEFT HOUSING
ASSEMBLY
{ALUMINUM WITH INSERTS})

’JIB- 16x1-1/4
SOC. HD. CAP SCREW
{4 REQ'D)

RETAINER, RIN

PLATE, CLUTCH /./”

- SOC. HD! CAP
/ .t ‘ SCREW
e (2 R’EQ'D}
/ o g \

Yy

(2 REQ'D)

N

_ e I I
|
i fﬂf/ IF
y 1400 - 42 3/8x 1
- C'SHAFT PULLEY 641 - 106 DOWEL PIN
* B SPINDLE ASSEMBLY RETAINER, RING ) |
| \
| 296 - 048
| 1 FITTING,
: | 45° ELBOW
) l . /
f 1/4-20 x 5/8
~ b~ SOC. HD. CAP
P\ SCREW

363 - 008
PISTON, PULLEY
CYLINDER

051 - 038 (2 REQ'D)

BELT, YARIABLE

127 -029
CAP, BEARING

556 - 41
PLATE, CYLINDER
RETAINER

L 641106
RETAINER, RING

~ [_ \ f 386-098
. HOUSING, RIGHT
(ALUMINUM]
3/8x1
| DOWEL PIN ,
7 1400 - 41 7
MOTOR PULLEY
442 - 067" & SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 3/8-16x 1.1}4
KEY, ROTOR SOC. HD. C4
| . CAP
PULLEY SCREW
v \ (2 REQ'D] :
j | & é.
4 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
-. . HEX. HD. CAP SCREW
I W {2 REQ'D) |
s waen IMPORTANT
. '. A, - e —
tE;riInRAEEy[:}cm \ & THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
' 041 - 374 | THI '
= (5 BRACKET, MOUNTING 3 PAGF ARE FOR LATHES
£ ¢ SERIAL UMBERS FROM
3/8 WASHER- (SELF LOCKING) 131120
' (EXTRA THICK) @ (2 REQ'D) —<0 1 T0
| (2 REQ'D) -
1
i ® 3816 Hex
; NUT
} (2 REQ'D)

} I (3 REQ'D) / T ol |

" 556- 242 - It '
\PLATE, CLUTCH / o |

=: o 3/8-16 X 1-1/4

~
537 - 103 \
NUT, :
ADJUSTING p
\
\
\
\
556 - 244 ,
PLATE, CLUTCH }
(4 REQ'D)
‘\
| 390 - 029
h | HOSE,
d VAR| SPEED

| 131 -014
CYLINDER,

= ' / UPPER

567 - 045
PACKING, 0" RING
{2 REQ'D)

296-130

FITTING
~ SPECIAL)

1/4 - 20
HEX. NUT

1/4-20x 2.1/4
HEADLESS SET
SCREW
(OVAL PT.)

131-013

567 - 059
PACKING
(2 REQ'D)



|
-
r
K

QUICK CHANGE GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY

1/4-20 x 3/8
SOC. SET SCREW
(CUP PT.)

123 -128

COLLAR, REV.
INDEX

1/4-20 x 3/8
S0C. SET SCREW

CUPPT) N\ t'.j |

1300—-126 SHIFTER
SHAFT ASSEMBLY

Consints of:

002-083 ARM, SHIFTER
641 -079 RETAINER
700 - 311 SHAFT, SHIFT
712006 SHOE, SHIFTER
1/8 x7/8 ROLL PIN

1300—-127 SHIFTER
SHAFT ASSEMBLY

Cansists of

002-083 ARM, SHIFTER
641 - 079 RETAINER
700 -311 SHAFT, SHIFT
712-005 SHOE, SHIFTER
1/8 x 7/8 ROLL PIN

1300

BALL. SPACER
(2 REQ'D.)
123-127 \,__ —

COLLAR, REYV.
INDEX

1300-120

341 - 322
1/2-20
\ GE*RE;OSGPL|NE CONE LOK
NUT
) ¢ #404 WOODRUFF
0G - 10 S KEY
WASHER - (2 REQ'D.) ; /

(2 REQ'D) Qnpnnnprf 932-105
1100129 | WASHER
DOG GEAR 700 - 306

BUSHING ASS'Y. DO?EHAGFETAR 641 - 115
RETAINE |
0Q-10 NER 4
WASHER ~
1/4-20x1/2 .
1300 - 130 SOC. SET SCREW .~
044 - 039 DOG GEAR DOG PT. -

9 -61
SPRING,
(2 REQ'D.)

' (36-T)
w | )
699.28 g - | ~

712 - 006

1/4 x7/8

ROLL PIN -—&f

341 -325
GEAR,

7
. (2 REQ'D) /4-20x 174 \U

SHOE, SHIFTER

S0C, SET
SCREW
(CUP PT.)

123 - 084
COLLAR,
s HINGE PIN

ARM, SHIFTER
(2 REQ'D.)

iy fialuer v

L "

BUSHING ASS' Y. (SELF LOCK) ,

—

l-i -~ 1
% -039 /
BEARING, I

—""SINGLE ROW -

C) BALL
| 932 - 146 f
' WASHERT
442 - (084

4* .

BEARING,
' SINGLE ROW

700 - 307
-- SHAFT, TUMBLER

N | 341-330

W H N\ SPACER
1/8 x 7/8 ROLL | BALL
¢ PIN(2 REQD.) \ H@

TR R e
\+ SHOE SHIFTER  SHAFT, TUMBLER l;
699 - 204 ’ AR 'r
SPACER 641 - 079
700 - 311 0 - - (2 REQ'D.)
SHAFT, SHIFT 00 - l\ \ 1300 - 123
2 REQ'D. ( | - .
(2 READ) 0 % . TUMBLER, GEAR-"
_ . BUSHING, ASS’Y.
#10-24 x 1/4
/ ¢) SOC. SET
‘ SCREW
O} (CUP PT.}
1/4 x 7/8
ROLL PIN -
- 5/16-18 x ) |
SOC. HD. CAP 442-082 |
SCREW KEY, TUMBLER {}
(2 REQ'D.) / [
. i
041 — 380 .
- 568 ~ 031
BRACKET, ) PLUNGER '
TUMBLER INDEX W@\\\ TUHBLER' 04) - 38) Rig.i EIBN ’
N N\ BRACKET, / |
TUMBLER 4
697 - 047 !
441 - 099 SPRING, INDEX |
KNOB f
\ SLEEVE REV 1300—124 TUMBLER
Tuugf_gg ) BRACKET ASSENBLY
Coaslsts of: |
~ 041 -381 BRACKET, TUMBLER
\ 442 -082 KEY, TUMBLER |}
/ 700-310 SHAFT, TUMBLER GEAR
1/32 x 7/8 1300 - 122 GEAR, BUSHING ASS'Y.
ROLL PIN 1/8x1 ROLL PIN

i
'I
£
I*

]
I3

- ! 1300 - 131 @ )
3 SLEEVE
/ BUSHING ASS'Y. -

// SOC. SET SCREW <
(CUP PT.) N
KEY, GEAR I\/ BEARING

641 - 080 1300-121 8
RETAINER, IDLER GEAR -
RING BUSHING ASS'Y. q
700 - 309,
SHAFT, IDUER

Q-383
WASHER
(2 REQ'D.)
547 - 012
OILER, WICK

i f\ 386-130
(o i HOUSING ,

i
: ;\1 GEAR BOX

64) - 115
RETAINER

#404 WOODRUFF

/ KEY

700 - 308
SHAFT, COMP. REV.

/

6> 1/8 x 1

~_ ’ ROLL PIN

§ e

l/d—'z‘ﬂ

BEARING,
( SINGLE ROW
341 - 334
= GEAR, ~ \
699 - 203 ~ {(18-T) 932 - 146 :

WASHER

699 -/ 201 702152

< _ 341 - 338 699-'20] SPACER /SLEEYE, COUPLING
yd ZGE*R= ~_SPACER ~
341 - 333 (24 . T) 1115
GEAR, 341 - 328 RETAINER
16 - 7) GEAR, REV.
341 - 335 (27 - T)  044-039
GEAR. “ BEARING,
(20 - T) / SINGLE ROW
341 =~ 337 BALL
GEAR, - 442083
@B-T) 30 a5 KEY, STACK
GEAR GEARS
 (26-T)
34) — 340 =

GEAR, 3
(27 - T) / 4 )
ur_3q1 | 123 \

so::{‘ls'éu'r’scl:?ew GEAR, Gsﬁfﬁ,:,f“ BDI - 24
< cupery BT T COLLAR
S~ / U va-20x1/4 /
, ~. ~ o ‘[ SOC. SET SCREW . ,
™ R (CUP PT.) 700 - 305
S~ ~. - SHAFT, STACK
g ~o GEAR
/ h ™~
1/4-20"% 5/8 041 - 352 > /
I BRACKET,
SOC. HD. CAP CONTROL RGD/ ~ ~.
SCREW (2 REQ'D.) ~o | 044 039
(4 REQD.) ~ N BEARING, SINGLE
N 7 ROW BALL
~_ & ;
A/
645101
ROD, CONTROL
(REFERENCE)

IMPORTANT

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES

SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
130200 10O




L°0L

00Et

S0OC.

CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY 1300 - 76

TOOL SLIDE ASSEMBLY 1300 - 77
»

PARTS NOT PART OF THESE ASSEMBLIES

M 055 _ 024
BOLT, COLLAR "‘ma - 14« 1.1/2
~ $Q. HD. SET SCREW
s — " (ELT. PT))
'.'932-073 (3 REQ'D.)
N WASHER ~
% 937 _012
WRENCH
* 053 - 027
BLOCK, TOOL
I
>
Woss o Tl
| | . 8LOCK, TEE ~ -
, J _ S7-002 T
' | ! OILER, BALL
1/4-20 x 5/8 e Voo
-20 . SLIDE, TOOL
$OC. HD. CAP SCREW 130081 T POST
2 REQ'D.) TOOL SLIDE
‘ ' HUB ASS'Y. ) /,,;:;’—’—-
L ,/:,;;‘d -
044 - 037 - -
BEARING, ’]. - €F\ 537 - 169
932110 THRUST L5 696 ~ 161 NUT, TOOLPOST
233-02 us - 0
WASHER SCREW, GiB SLIDE Jj¢ 5/16 - 18
. DIAL, YoOL N0 ADJUSTING FINISHED
_ 388 - 047 ~ FEED \ (o) & . a371-105 - HEX NUT
5/16'~ 18 x 1 HANDWHEEL. | \ ~ 7 NUT,GIB %404 WOCDRUFF (172 FLATS 17764 HIGH)
SET SCREW TOOL SLIDE ADJUSTING KEY (3 REQ'D)
(CUP PT.) 3% - 198 -
(2 REQ'D.) PLATE, THRUST | 044 - 037 t:./ o
: | BEARING BEARING 704 - 065
\@ o1 12 (2REQ'D.) , THRUSY 696 — 241 SLIDE, COMPOUND
g N\ SCREW, YoOL' - ! % ‘
B 932 - 111 RETAINER, ,/, SLIDE = 1/4 - 20 x 3/4
' - WASHER RING 174 - 20 x 3/8 : _ SO0C. SET SCREW
933021 WAVE " SOC. SET SCREW = ‘-—j/ (DOG PT., SELF LOCK)
381 - 062 3§$;E21EE§‘TUN1F WASHER, 556 — 198 (CUP PT.) G . o
{l;::ﬁ;l:gl FIBRE PLATE, THRUST \ D T T .‘1!4 - 20x 3/4
BEARING - | SOC. CAP SCREW
| (2 REQ'D.)
_ DBd - 35 V
- I DILER E
/ (4 REQ'D.)\ ’ |
!
1= B
345 - 062 /8 -1 1
| GIB TOOL - : —1,
1300—81 TOOL SLIDE HUB ASSEMBLY SLIDE STUD. SWIVEL // ' .[.
Consists of: 1/ ¢ l <
049 - 158 BUSHING, HUB I =
382- 077 HUB, TOOL SLIDE DIAL . | “o
547 - 002 OQILER :
D
GIB, — » W 943 _ 002
- WEDGE, ADJUSTING
Y —
? A 0 ° BN
', 0 o )
/ ’ ,
INDENTS & /
_, 696 - 161 NUT, CROSS
SCREW, GIB SLIDE
345 — 061 ADJUSTING
GIB, TOOL
SLIDE ; *m - 054
537 - 10 BOLY, SWIVEL
NUT, GIB COMPOUND
ADJUSTING (3 REQ'D.)

=iy

- 1300—-76 CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY

Consists of:

035 - 04)
698 - 146
704 - 064
1300 - 77
5/16 - 18

BOLT, SWIVEL COMPOUND (3 REQ'D)
STUD, SWIVEL

SLIDE, CROSS

TOOL SLIDE ASS'Y.

FINISHED HEX. NUT {3 REQ'D)

1300—77 TOOL SLIDE ASSEMBLY

Consists of:

044 - 037
345 -~ 062
537 - 105
537 ~ 169
547 - 002
556 - 198

BEARING, THRUST (2 REQ'D.)
GiB, TOOL SLIDE

NUT, GIB ADJUSTING

NUT, TOOL POST SLIDE
OILER, BALL

PLATE, THRUST BEARING

{4 REQ'D)

SCREW, GIB ADJUSTING
SCREW, TOOL SLIDE

SLIDE, COMPOUND

SLIDE, TOOL POST

1300-80 HANDWHEEL ASS'Y.

1300-81 TOOL SLIDE HUB ASS'Y.
1/4-20x5/8 SOC. HD. CAP SCREW¥ (2 REQ'D.)
1/4-20x3/8 SOC. SET SCREW (CUP PT.)

696 ~ 161
696 - 241
704 ~ 045
704 - 066

3/8-24 ESTNE TYPE TE NUT
4404 WOODRUFF KEY
704 - 084

SLIDE, CROSS

IMPORTANT

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON |
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
130915 TO




CARRIAGE SADDLE ASSEMBLY

FEED

( '_: @ 932111
HANDLE, HANDWHEEL \ WASHER, WAVE
3/8-16 x 3-1/4
SOC. HD. CAP 233033
<CREW DIAL, CROSS

WASHER, FIBER

1/4-20 ESTNE
TYPE TE NUY

"y
S
S 1300-83
3/8-146 x 2 .
$0C. HD. CAP SCREW
596 - 260 {6 Req'd.} 035 - 042
SCREW, FEMALE N BOLT, CARRIAGE
1 SPLINE LOCK
o - \ (TAPER ATTACHMENT ONLY) o 0‘; ;L‘;
- - e — e e e WEL PIN
655'6—25? i (2 Req'd.) T e e T T ——— —— e _ o
SCREW, MAL |
SPLINE ﬂ / | DB4 - 35
(TAPER ATTACHMENT ONLY) : ‘ OILER
' 45\-/ (4 Req's.)
! &/
| 719 - 014
A - | SADDLE, CARRIAGE
& : / /
CROSS SLIDE HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY 918 _ 011
1300-78 WIPER, FELT
Consists of: (2 Req’d.)
o 938 - 004
233 -033 DIAL CROSS FEED @ . WIPER FELT 041— 389 /
388 - 048 HANDWHEEL, CROSS SLIDE REAR GIB SELF TAPPING
641123 RETAINER, RING o (2 Req'd.) ; "~  SCREW
932110 WASHER #404 WOODRUFF ! : ! \ | I {2 Req'd.}
932 - 111 WASHER, WAVE KEY l ‘ = 128 - 021
933 -026 WASHER, FIBER &) CLIP, FELT
3/8-16 x 3-1/4 $0C. HD. CAP SCREW \ ~ < *3 WIPER
3/8§-16 x 3/8% SOC. HD. SET SCREW (CUP PT.) © \ pr 128-007 / T~ . {2 Req’d)
341 - 235 O . 696 - 240 £99 - 200 699 - 199 CLIP, FELT | ~
- GEAR : : SCREW, CROSS SPACER, LEFT SPACER, RIGHT | WIPER ' '
1300 - 79 556 — 240 “ﬂi-ﬁ SLIDE FRONT ‘ FRONT | (2 Req'd.) | I
CROSS FEED PLATE, THRUST l
. BEARING AN *8-32 x 5/8 & 51618 x | 345 — 060
DIAL HUB ASSY SELF TAPPING
(W/OILER & BUSHINGS) N ~ 345060 > SCREW SOC. HD. CAP  GIB, SADDLE
\ 708 - 006 GIB. SADDLE  Rec'd SCREW (2 REQ'D)
556 - 240 SEAL, CROSS | e scsxéws-g ;cggw {4 Req'd)
PLATE, THRUST AN FEED SCREW oar-378 S ‘ (FLT. PT., SELF LOCK)
BEARING 044 - 028 BRACKET, LEFT ! 04) 379 "6 Rea'd)
/ BEARING, _ FRONT GIB ' BRACKET, RIGHT €q <
THRUST , FRONT GIB
J \ 932110 b /
044 - 028 -~ WASHER . 5/16-24 x 3/8
< BEARING, AP SN \ / SOC. SET SCREW N 345, 060
: : (FLT. PT., SELF LOCK) ~
. THRUST (Cup Pt.) §/16--18 x 1-5/B (3 Req'd.) - GIB, SADDLE
- / Q ) SOC. HD. CAP ' " /
388 - 048 .- \ {;f:E:} K
HANDWHEEL, e 1624 x 3/8
CROSS SLIDE \ SETANER " S0C. SET SCREW
381 - 06) \ - RING (FLY. PT., SELF LOCK)

5/16-18 x 1.5/8 r

$0C. HD. CAP {2 Req’d.)
SCREW 126 - 087
(2 Req'd.)  CLAMP, SADDLE

IMPORTANT

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
130200 _ TO.




APRON ASSEMBLY

1300 - 57

*PAHTS NOT PART OF THIS ASSEMBLY

049 - 121

| LEAD SCREW 708 . 015 BUSKING,
“ (REFERENCE) SEAL. OIL 567 - 063 WORM LEADSCREW
(ZREQ'D)  PACKING, (2 REQ'D)
\ Q' RING
(2 REQ'D) 932 . 107
WASHER, ,
THRUST 1300 -
934 . 013
1/4. 20 5fs (2 REQ'D) SPLIT NUT ASSEMBLY
SOC. HD. CAP WORM, LEADSCREW (MUST BE PURCHASED IN PAIRS)
1300 - 67 SCREW
BALL RETAINER (SELF LOCK, 2 REQ'D) ——-—%
GEAR SLIP CLUTCH "o - 94 345 . 038 55 - 304
641 - 080
ASSEMBLY WASHER ﬂ— GiB, SPLIT  pL
RETAINER RING . ATE, COVER
\ £ (2 REQ'D) 14- 20 x 3/16 NUT
700 - 302 / SOC. SET SCREW
Q - 383 SHAFT U PT) 0 HEEERUFF
WASHER : L 4. 20« 516 341 - 313
- \ il GEAR, RACK = -
939 - 013 . SOC. SET SCREW PINION -
3. :ﬁ ; - ! (CUP PT.) @ = R
L. w.sm-:i/// (16 - T) . 7 -5

—

-
ﬁi Q- 384

641 . 080 o T
RETAINER / e jr /
T o GEAR, WORM
9 r 346 - 082 1/4.20x 38
\ @ | - 1 GASKET, FLAT HD. MACH.
700 . 300 BOI - 18 /] | ! COVER PLATE " SCIEEU; o)
X BUSHING i ' NDERCUT HD.
344 - 083 939 - 013 ,SHhFT' TAND“HEEL /@ll (2 REQ'D) UIIE LLUJEL e_f/:/% \E;’:' 56 - 18 HEX %1400 167 (4 REQ'D)
GASKET, APRON WASHER, THRUST 7404 WOODRUFF 1100 64 3‘95.;1".,.53 WINDOW ,/’C;/ - - NUT CONE - THREAD DIAL
COVER KEY : v : R LOCK _ -~ SHAFT ASSEMBLY
(2 REQ'D) PINION SHAFT CROSS FEED 1300 . 68 - b Y,
1/4- 20 x 58 18 - 1070 049 - 050 4y.osp CEARSLIP CLUTCH GEAR_—" piNION DOG | \ - Y :
S s0C. HD. CAP  PLUG, OIL 174 BUSHING, CROSS Rﬁ:ET.;INER ASSEMBLY B — 0 . 020 CEAR ASSEMBLY 1°4-20 x58 *Mﬂﬂ 166
N SCREW FEED GEAR TAlN 130063 peTANER  (0-T) c\\h\ e SELE Lock) \2-Z THREAD DIAL
(6 REG'D) (2 REQ'D) 2 Ee0) /@;)/ SLIDING DOG mc 0 - (DOG PT., SELF LOCK) HDUSIHG CSEMBL Y
. © GEAR ASSEMBLY 5 S~ y (3 REQ'D) \
/"\ _ 5§54 . 250 ) ' : N (50-T) I 1 l \ -l6x3'8
b - PLATE 1 i ] . ' ‘-».,4 SUC SET SCREW 5/06 - 18 x 2-1 4
3/8 x §/8 L& FEED DIRECTION \ 341- 235 ¢ \\ Q. 383 . I : 005 . 012 (FULL DOG, SELF LOCK) SOC. HD. CAP
DOWEL PiN \ | GEAR 300. 301 WASHER c 6 scm—:w
- SHAFT, PINION | L APRON
388 - 045 e, 541 - 084 DOG GEAR 1°4.20 x 38
HANDWHEEL RETAINER 1300 - 70 SOC. SET SCREW 697 . mz ““‘
i E ) (2 REQ'D) oo | (DOG PT., SELF LOCK) SPRING,
'HA‘SHEIR ASSEMBLY ¢ .39 CDHF’RES’S-IOH / )
702 - 148 e ‘ 939 . 013 (20-T) OtL DRAIN . 154
Q. U I G e S\
,_ - ! 1300 - 62 ﬁ:}_ 080 ®,. 25? P
\ 702 - 149 | f GEAR BUSHING RETAINER GEAR, THREAD h’d 214
SLEEVE s62. 104 ASSEMBLY 0 - 1300 60 DIAL $0C. SET SCREW
s \ l ' Z- (50-T) ' Y RING t'..;-‘:h SCROLL & PIN (32- T (CUP PT.)
‘ o. 375 5 9\1 PLUHGER / PIN, LOCK OUT 0’ / 2404 WOODRUFF (2 REQ'D) ASSEMBL Y
: KEY
PLUG ! 497 . 063 #10 - 24 x 3/8 | THREAD DIA
1 SOC. $ET SCREW %A 700 - 303 / L ASSEMBLY
SPRING - | } B x 1
3/8-16x3°8 ﬁ\'@ Qr\l) N (CUPPT) 27 SHAFPT, JOLER T ROLL PIN 1400 - 165
SOC. SET SCREW / , o 557- Uﬁd %7.041  123.126 . o Consists of:
112 20 HEX (FLATPT.) | @’ PLUG, PACKING  COLLAR * 341-259 GEAR, THREAD DIAL
_ 0. 24 « 3/4 \ SET SCREW 0" RING | L ’ 1400 - 166 THREAD DIAL HOUSING ASSEMBLY
NT CONE LB 30C. SET SCREW 3.8 x 58 R % 043 - 038 1400 - 167 THREAD DIAL SHAFT ASSEMBLY
. (DOGPT. SELF LOCK) \\ DOWEL PiN 17420 x 516 - _ BEARING, WORM 452-9%8 - 7
C364S ¢ . 1649 SOC. SET ; GEAR SHAFT LEVER, SHIF 4-20x1 4SCREW, SOC. SET (CUP PT )
3/8-16x3-1/4 INDEX SCREW {Cslflz;%?f] 18 x 1 \ ' - - ]
SOC. HO. CAP y : ROLL PiN 700 - 304
SCREW - ASSEMBL 10061 CHAFT. WORM IMPORTANT
COVER, APRON ASSEMBLY GEAR THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
381 - 061 SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
HANDLE 452 . 038 130200 T0
LEVER, SHIFT |

00t |l




TAILSTOCK ASSEMBLY
1300 - 88

3/8-16x1/2
SOC. SET SCREW
(FULL DOG PT., SELF LOCK)

v -t - e = 7859 - - U — - - —  m e

CENTER, LATHE &
' ' 331 -01) ‘
: TAILSTOCK - |
r |
-647 - 010

RAM, TAILSTOCK

5/16-18 x 3/8 m\ .

SOC. SET SCREW -
(FULL DOG PT., SELF LOCK).

442 - 066
KEY, RAM

-

el

1300 - 92
TAILSTOCK COLLAR
STUD ASSEMBLY

3/8~24 x 2-1/2
SOC. CAP SCREW
(2 REQ'D) ' -

@)"M

/ ﬂ‘h -
238 -0N
WIPER, FELT /
(2 REQ'D)

PER, FE / |
WIPER, FELT |
126 — , F 050 — 098
CL ,ES‘; h (ZREQ'D}  gasE, TAILSTOCK 3 e / /
TAILSTOCK - (SEE NOTE) 6 8-32x 5/8 .
N == \ ChH & = Tam”
SCREW
__ 4 REQ'D
= \ 049 - 174 g
~ ) BUSHING ' .
932 - 102 . = (2 REQ'D) 1300 - 9%
WASHER, TAILSTOCK— - &2 TAILSTOCK LOCK
LOCK | \ x - STUD ASSEMBLY
prarli
i N / 1300-~193 \
NOTE TAILSTOCK CLAMP ASSEMBLY
- 1/2-20 CONE ORDER 1300.93 TAILSTOCK 497 — 084 CONSISTS OF-
g LOK HEX NUT AND BASE FITTED SPRING, TAILSTOCK ;dlgﬂ_ 03; ;.lhf:lE.SRT?:%t.:_.DCK STUD ASSEMBLY
o S ) 932 - 102 WASHER, TAILSTOCK LOCK

381 - 059
HANDLE
181 -057_—" B \
HANDLE.
381 - 058
) 381 - 060
HANDLE, TAILSTOCK
271 -012 E. TAI
ECCENTRIC,
RAM LOCK
1/8x 5/8 ;
/ ROLL PIN
L i _ L L o B
gﬂ 0N ]
- £C SENTRIC,
. m&a; Bf'LL TAILSTOCK CLAMP ° ngth . Ilﬂ
(2 REQ'D) /
17420 x 5/8
- $OC. CAP SCREW
. #404 WOODRUFF —
TAILSTOCK SCREW : ,
p- Ran HUB ! 233 -017 388 — 046
Eaﬁfﬁ ASSEMBLY DIAL, TAILSTOCK HANDWHEEL
N ' W/BUSHING

els

N1/2 - 13 HEX
@ FULL NUT

PLATE, THRUSY

(2REQ'D)

G~\\

697 - 084 SPRING, TAILSTOCK
126 - 068 CLAMP, TAILSTOCK
172  PLAIN WASHER

1/2 « 13 HEX NUT

$32-102 BEARING
WASHER, TAILSTOCK
LOCK
696 - 144
128 - 007 SCREW_ TOOI
CLIP, FELY 128 - 02 SLIDE DAL

IlPE? CLIP, FELT

(2 REQ'D) : WIPER

SOC. SET SCREW
1 TRdar et

a o

(&)

1/2 - 20 CONE LOCK
HEX NUT

Q-554 -
PLUG \ \-@
¥B-16 2 3/8 NN\

172 PLAIN WASHER
(2 REQ’D)
381 - 061
HANDLE
3/8-16 x 3-1/4
126 - 088
CLAMP SOC. HD. CAP
" TAILSTOCK ' SCREW

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON

THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES

SERIA. NUMBERS FROM
130200 TO

-




@ e e DOUBLE TOOL
P i - ‘ CROSS SLIDE
053 - 031 7408

BLOCK, FRONT
TOOL

9683
WASHER

3/8-24x 1
SOC. SET SCREW
(CUP PT., 5 Req’d)

1/2-13
HEX JAM NUT

| 'd
050 - 072 4 Rea'd) '

BASE, TOOL
POST \

|
|
|
|
I
TOOL = d;\J |
|
|

NOTE:

FOR LATHES WITH SERIAL

NUMBERS OVER 130915 -

033 - 026 - 345 — 061 FOR INDENTS
BLOCK “T" | SEE GIP

~

|
|
| l/Z—laUT
| HEX JAM
/ l / (4 Req'd)
- i
- d |
- P | ' ---E : 050 — 105
- ad ' ' l 000, BLOCK 345 - 061 GIB
P w / CROSS SLIDE ,
1308 - 10 a i y #1024 x 1/2 _ f o
- | ' FLAT HD. MACH.
- T BOLT 442 - 034 055015 442-034 | SCREW y
POST BASE (4 Req'd) \ . POST BASE | INDENTS
fo-24x12 Y T~ ' 4 ﬁ
oL - D A, -
(2 Req'd) | 16:: - 2% x g‘{g (FULL DOG, SELF LOCK) ~ (4 Req'd)
SOC. HD.
2 x 3/16 DRIVE \
| o~ (2 Req'd) 556 - 231
| ‘_ > - PLATE, SERIAL
704 - 067
SLIDE, CROSS
8§96 - 161
SCREW, GIB
ADJUSTING
537 - 108

NUT, Gig #8-32 x 1/8
SOC. SET SCREW
] —— TTiCuP PT)

| 557 - 088
o PLUG, MICRO
i FEED DIAL

& // /(‘”:-L\\‘__’_\

/ - e -7
/ \ '--..\LJ
T R 345-0%155 o 128 - 010 - \: '{ o~ )
T~ | GiB, CR - / 3\
;' FEED DIAL L T A
S (1 SET OF 4) N~ =
O



I L et L g L T eev L L emen | ot | L ot L L ey L LS e LS e L e L D L, ("j
o

e Y T T T L I L e L et LR

)

(===

)

NI

i

Lo

===J ML

)

The Clausing Corporation, Kalamazoo, Michigan, warrants that each Prod-
uct will be free from defects in material and workmanship for one year from the

date of delivery to the User.

Clausing will correct any defects without charge. Parts will be repaired or
replaced at Clausing’s option. Warranty work will normally be performed at the
User's plant, but at the option and expense of Clausing, the Product, or any part
thereof, may be returned to Clausing for the service. User shall provide access to
the Product during regular business hours and shall provide such other assist-

ance as determined necessary by Clausing.

Clausing shall not be responsible for expenditures made or incurred by the

User for repairs of the Product. The warranty is void for any Product that has been.

subjected to neglect, misuse, accident, or improper operation, or that has been
tampered with or altered in any way.

The foregoing warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties, ex-
press or implied, except as to title, including any implied warranty of MER-
CHANTABILITY or of FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

The liability of Clausing under this warranty, or for any loss or damage to
the equipment, whether the claim is based on contract or negligence, shall not in
any case exceed the cost of correcting defects In the equipment as herein pro-
vided and upon the expiration of the warranty period all such liability shall termi-
nate. The foregoing shall constitute the exclusive remedy of the User and the

exclusive liability of Clausing.

In no event, whether as a result of breach of contract or warranty, or alleged
negligence, shall Clausing be liable for special or consequential damages includ-
ing, but not limited to, loss of profits or revenue, loss of use of the equipment or
any associated equipment, cost of capital, cost of substitute equipment, facilities
or services, down-time costs, or claims of customers of the User for such damages.

No one other than an officer of Clausing acting in writing is authorized to
assume any liability on behalf of Clausing or impose any obligation upon it in con-
nection with the sale of any product other than as stated above.

CLAUSING CORPORATION
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007

ﬁﬂ
gl
;!i_
__n
ﬂ
ﬂ
%
ﬂ
Bi
ﬂ
|
L





